
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 28 November 2017  
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Mary Friend 
Nick Martin 
 

John Ballman 
Des Moffatt 
Kevin Small 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker (01793 463602) 
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned. 

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).  

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2017 
 

5.   Mid Year Treasury Performance 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 12) 

6.   Corporate Risk Management Update  (Pages 13 - 28) 



7.   Internal Audit report: Performance and Risk  (Pages 29 - 54) 

8.   External Audit: Annual Audit letter  (Pages 55 - 68) 

9.   External Audit: Progress and update  (Pages 69 - 82) 

10.   Head of Internal Audit  update  (Pages 83 - 94) 

Date of Despatch: 16 November 2017 
 
Key: 
 
Officers: 
 
HIA - Head of Internal Audit 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed 
[...]
authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: - Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), John Ballman, Malcolm Davies, 
Nick Martin and Gary Sumner 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Friend, Des Moffatt and 
Kevin Small. 
 
14.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. No such declarations were made. 
 
15.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
 
16.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
  
. 
 
17.   Risk Management - Education attainment 

 
At its June 2017 meeting the Committee requested that the Head of Education 
provide an update on work being carried out to improve education attainment within 
Swindon (Minute 10 (3) refers). 
 
In accordance with the Committee’s instruction, Peter Nathan, the Council’s Head of 
Education, attended the meeting and gave a presentation on the current 
issues/risks within the service area and what action is being taken to address these. 
The presentation touched upon the following topics: 

 The number of primary and secondary schools that were academies 

 The local authority’s overall responsibility for education provision. 

 Examples of the Council working closely and in partnership with academies 
to promote positive change 

 The Swindon Challenge – a three year initiative which had recently been 
approved by Cabinet 

 
Following his presentation, Members were given the opportunity to put questions to 
the officer. Issues raised included: 

 The comparatively low percentage of pupils in Swindon who attend further 
education. 

 Lydiard Park Academy taking on the management of Isambard School 

 The cost to the Council in removing and placing difficult pupils. 
Resolved – That the Head of Education be thanked for his useful and informative 
presentation and for his full and open responses to members’ questions and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



observations. 
 
18.   Annual Governance Statement 

 
Further to Minute 10, the Committee received the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) 2016/17 for approval. The AGS is the formal statement that recognises, 
records and publishes an authority’s governance arrangements. It was noted that 
the draft Statement had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 27th 
June 2017 and that no additional items for inclusion in the statement had been 
identified at that meeting or subsequently.  
Resolved – That the Annual Governance Statement, appended to the report, be 
approved for signing by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
September 2017. 
 
19.   Annual Statement of Accounts 

 
The Committee received a report introducing the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17 (attached to the report at Appendix 1). The Director of 
Finance, with the Finance Manager, Technical, presented the report and the key 
points on the Final Accounts, summarising the main items impacting on the financial 
statements for 2016/17 and highlighting the material audit adjustments that had 
been made. 
 
Following their presentation of the report, the Director of Finance and the Finance 
Manager responded to members’ specific queries and observations regarding the 
accounts. 
Resolved – (1) That the report and the Annual Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
(attached at Appendix 1 to the report), be approved. 
 (2) That the letter of representation provided in connection with the audit of 
the group financial statements of Swindon Borough Council and its subsidiary 
undertaking(s) as shown in Appendix 1 to the letter, for the year ended 31 March 
2017, be approved. 
 (3) That the Director of Finance and the Council’s Finance Manager, 
Technical, and his team, be thanked for their hard work and diligence in compiling 
the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
20.   External Audit - Audit Findings 

 
The Committee received a report of the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, 
highlighting the significant findings arising from their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. 
 
Elizabeth Cave, Director, (Grant Thornton), introduced the report, taking the 
Committee through the key findings and responses in respect of matters and risks 
identified at the planning stage of the audit, additional matters that arose during the 
course of the work, and also the adjustments to the financial statements arising from 
the audit work and findings in respect of internal controls.  
 
In particular, Ms Cave drew the Committee’s attention to key messages arising from 
the value for money review which was that the Council’s arrangements for planning 
finances effectively to support the sustainable delivery of strategic priorities and 
maintain statutory functions were satisfactory. 

Page 6



 
Ms Cave concluded her presentation by guiding members through the 
recommendations and proposed management responses set out in the Action Plan 
(attached to the report at Appendix A). 
 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That the External Auditors’ opinion that for the year ended 31 March 2017 
that the Council’s financial statements: 

 (a) present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and 
Group as at 31st March 2017 and of the Authority’s and Group’s expenditure 
and income for the year then ended; and 
 (b) have been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2016/17 and applicable law, be welcomed.  

  
 
21.   Internal Audit Charter 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit inviting members to 
review and approve the Council’s Internal Audit Charter. It was noted that the Audit 
Charter was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
which standards provided the mandatory guidance that constituted the principles of 
the fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing within 
the public sector and for the evaluation of the effectiveness of Internal Audit’s 
performance. 
Resolved – That the Internal Audit Charter, appended to the report, be approved 
 
22.   Head of Internal Audit update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee in June 2017, the appointment of an External Auditor, progress made 
against the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and Internal Audit staffing and 
resource issues.   
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2017/18 

Audit Committee Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercialisation 

 Corporate Director, Resources and Growth 

Wards: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

 This report sets out the mid-year Treasury Management performance for 1.1
2017/18. 

 The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 1.2
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 Note the mid-year Treasury Management performance. 2.1

3. Detail 

 The CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice recommends that Treasury Management 3.1
performance is reported at least twice a year. This report sets out the mid-year 
performance for the Council to the end of September 2017. 

 The Council is involved in two types of treasury activity, both of which are 3.2
affected by the economic environment: 

3.2.1 Borrowing long-term for capital investment purposes, and short-term for 
temporary cash flow purposes; 

3.2.2 Investment of surplus cash. 

 The performance in respect of each of these two activities is summarised below. 3.3

Borrowing 

 The Council has taken out two new long term maturity loans (interest only loans 3.4
with a maturity of greater than a year) in the first 6 months of this financial year, 
both for £10 million. The first for 9 years at 1.89%, and the second for 50 years at 
2.31%. 

 In addition to long-term borrowing, the Council also undertakes short-term 3.5
borrowing in order to smooth out peaks and troughs in its daily cash flow. As at 
the 30th September 2017, the Council had no short-term borrowing. It should be 
emphasised that as short-term borrowing is undertaken in respect of daily cash 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2017/18 

Audit Committee Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

flow activities, this figure can fluctuate significantly from day to day dependent on 
income received or payments due out. 

 The Council’s total long-term deb
[...]
considered that the recommendations of this report are 
compatible with Convention rights. 

Page 11



Mid-Year Treasury Performance 2017/18 

Audit Committee Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Burbidge on 
Direct Dial No.464384, or Email imburbidge@swindon.gov.uk. 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

 There are no such direct implications. 5.3

Diversity Impact Assessment (DIA)  

 There is no impact on the DIA associated with management of the Council’s cash 5.4
balances. 

Risk Management 

 There are no direct risks arising from this report. 5.5

6. Consultees 

 The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 6.1
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

 None 7.1

8. Appendices 

 None 8.1

9. Key Decision/Decision in Cabinet Work Programme 

 This is not a key decision and is included in the Cabinet Work Programme for 9.1
December 2017. 

Page 12



Corporate Risk Management Update  

 Audit Committee                                         Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Carmel Burton 
Direct Dial 01793 466028, carmelburton@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Digitalisation 
Corporate Director of Resources and Growth  

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Audit Committee with a summary of risk management activity in the 
Council and with the most recently updated Corporate Risk Register.  

1.2 Audit Committee provides independent assurance to the Council on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and its overall 
assurance framework. This report summarises the areas that the Committee may 
wish to consider in gathering this assurance and provides a basis for discussion. 

1.3 The risk management processes and the Corporate Risk Register are key 
components of the successful delivery of the Council’s Vision, Priorities and 
Pledges and the Swindon Programme, ensuring that awareness and 
management of risk are intrinsic to the Council’s approach.   

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Endorse the risk management approach and processes and risks captured in the 
Corporate Risk Register.  

3. Detail 

3.1 Since the last report and following the input from members of the Audit 
Committee there have been some adjustments to the corporate risk management 
process and a number of changes to the Corporate Risk Register 

3.2 Process amendments have been designed to provide additional assurance that 
directorate and service risks are captured in the corporate process as part of a 
wider discussion about risk in the context of performance. This has been 
achieved through the introduction of a Council wide and directorate scorecards, 
which capture in one document, key performance information and risk. 

3.3 Corporate Directors present their scorecards to Corporate Management Team 
monthly, thus ensuring that there is peer scrutiny and discussion of risk and 
importantly, a real focus by the Council’s directors on the directorate and Council 
wide actions we are taking to mitigate the risk and the efficacy of those actions. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Corporate Risk Management Update  

 Audit Committee                                         Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Carmel Burton 
Direct Dial 01793 466028, carmelburton@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.4 As previously, the directorate and corporate risks flow from knowledge and 
understanding of service area risk and performance. Heads of Service produce 
risk registers as part of their business planning. Work is underway to ensure that 
these risks are presented and discuss
[...]
udit 
Committee and has recently started being presented at Leader’s Advisory Group. 

3.9 An externally facing Swindon Borough Council Performance Dashboard has been 
implemented, providing data and information to the public, Members and staff, to 
communicate progress against the Council's Vision, Priorities and Pledges.  

3.10 Over the past year there have been some good examples of directorates 
integrating performance and risk reporting (Children and Adults) and also 
producing scorecards of management information to help manage service delivery 
and improve efficiency and effectiveness (Streetsmart services).  

3.11 A performance framework document has been produced, which includes how 
performance management should integrate with risk in the Council, but it is not 
easy to locate, for managers to refer to. 

3.12 Programme and project performance and risk management arrangements for the 
Council’s change programmes are being developed by the Head of 
Transformation. Outside of the change programmes, performance arrangements 
for programmes and projects are determined at the discretion of individual 
management teams.  

Page 30



Internal Audit report – Performance and Risk Management 
 

Audit Committee Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.13 However, there are number of areas where there are still opportunities to develop 
processes and increase the Council’s maturity in relation to performance and risk. 

 The regular integrated review of performance and risk at CMT and LAG 
level is a relatively new practice and is still developing. 

 Below Corporate Management team there has been inconsistent culture 
and practice in relation to using performance and risk information. In some 
areas, there has been a very positive culture and routine reporting of 
performance measures against targets and management information at 
management meetings, along with discussion and amendment of risk 
registers. In other areas, performance measures and risk registers have not 
been reported at directorate management meetings.  

 However, performance culture appears to be improving, as evidenced by 
the ongoing development of performance and risk scorecards for each of 
the Council’s directorates. Heads of Service and Corporate Management 
Team will now need to champion performance and risk management at a 
directorate and service level, to ensure required processes embed in the 
organisation and the benefit of performance and risk management is 
delivered. 

 There are no standards or guidance to determine how performance and risk 
management should be applied to the Council’s partnerships and issues 
have been identified in relation to a lack of transparent reporting, or lack of 
KPIs to govern these. 

3.14 The report was finalised earlier this month and is attached as Appendix 1. The 
Corporate Planning Lead will be at Audit Committee to answer any questions that 
Members may have. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report however the 
detailed audit report addresses the suitability of internal controls within the 
systems examined 

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Internal Audit is a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. The Internal Audit service also provides assurance to the Director of 

Page 31



Internal Audit report – Performance and Risk Management 
 

Audit Committee Date: 28th November 2017 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Finance regarding the requirements of Section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

All Other Imp
[...]
p processes and increase the Council’s maturity in 
relation to performance and risk. 

The regular integrated review of performance and risk at CMT and LAG level is a relatively new practice and is still developing. 

P
age 36



5 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Performance and Risk Management 

Below Corporate Management team there has been inconsistent culture and practice in relation to using performance and risk 
information. In some areas, there has been a very positive culture and routine reporting of performance measures against targets 
and management information at management meetings, along with discussion and amendment of risk registers. In other areas, 
performance measures and risk registers have not been reported at directorate management meetings. There are a number of 
reasons for this, including the need to define the performance and risk information needed to be reported at some management 
teams and the need to develop processes to support this. There has been variable practice across service areas and teams in 
relation to business plans, performance indicators and risk registers. In some cases performance indicators listed in business plans 
for 2016/17 have not shown sufficient alignment to business plan objectives and corporate plan objectives.  

However, performance culture appears to be improving, as evidenced by the ongoing development of performance scorecards for 
each of the Council’s directorates. Heads of Service and Corporate Management Team will now need to champion performance 
and risk management at a directorate and service level, to ensure required processes embed in the organisation and the benefit of 
performance and risk management is delivered. 

There are no standards or guidance to determine how performance and risk management should be applied to the Council’s 
partnerships and issues have been identified in relation to a lack of transparent reporting, or lack of KPIs to govern these. 

Savings/increased revenue oppo
[...]
and there is evidence of performance and risk 
information starting to be used to influence decision making and contribute corporate governance and oversight.  

 Corporate health indicators are also being presented at this level. 

 There have also been some good examples of directorates integrating performance and risk reporting in 2016/17 
(Children and Adults) and producing a dashboard/scorecard of management information to help manage service 
delivery and improve efficiency and effectiveness (e.g. Streetsmart services). At the start of the audit, performance 
scorecards for all Council directorates were being produced, with requirements for Directors to present these at 
Corporate Management Team and also at a directorate level in 2017/18. 

 Programme and project performance and risk management arrangements for change programmes are being 
developed by the Head of Transformation and proposed processes address a number of Internal Audit 
recommendations previously made in these areas. However, there are number of areas where there are still 
opportunities to develop processes and increase maturity in relation to performance and risk: 

 The integrated scrutiny of performance and risk at CMT level is relatively new and is still developing. All CMT 
members felt that the use of information and the maturity of discussion in relation to it could improve. 
Specifically, officers felt that a collective understanding of the corporate significance of risks and the corporate 
impact of other member’s risks was not always in place. Opinions were given that increasing conversations 
around risk were welcomed, but not always very refined, for example it was felt that a collective understanding of 
the corporate significance of risks and the significance and corporate impact of other member’s risks was not 
always evident that the detail in discussion was sometimes not in place.  

 At a Member level, CMT felt that there has been limited collective ownership and consi
[...]
ur queries during the audit.

Issues arising from the audit of the accounts

We reported the key issues from our audit of the accounts of the Council to the 

Council's  Audit Committee on 13 September 2017.  We have identified no 

adjustments affecting the Group and Council's overall reported financial position.  

Recorded net expenditure of £494.494m remained unchanged following our audit.

In addition to the key audit risks reported above, we reported two  other issues 

noted below:

• The creditors balance was amended by £7.2m to exclude amounts that were 

timing differences rather than actual creditors, with a corresponding adjustment 

to cash, this was a presentational change to the accounts.

• The Council needs to continue to review its accounts processes and supporting 

documentation  to enable it to meet the requirement to have its accounts 

audited and opinion issued by the earlier deadline next year of July 31st, as set 

out by the Government.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report

We are required to review the Council's Annual Governance Statement and 

Narrative Report. It published them on its website with the draft accounts in 

line with the national deadlines. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the relevant guidance and were 

consistent with  the supporting evidence provided by the Council and with our 

knowledge of the Council. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA)

We carried out work on the Council's consolidation schedule in line with 

instructions provided by the NAO . We issued a group assurance certificate 

which did not identify any issues for the group auditor to consider on 20 

September 2017. 

P
age 63



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Swindon Borough Council  |  October 2017

10

Value for Money conclusion

Background

We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice 

(the Code), following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2016 which 


[...]
etting up a 

social enterprise; and how social enterprise can be ended. 

The guide also showcases a number of compelling case 

studies from local authorities around England, featuring 

inspiring ideas from those social enterprises that have been 

a success; and lessons learned from those that have 

encountered challenges.

Grant Thornton publications

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insigh

ts/a-guide-to-setting-up-a-social-

enterprise/

P
age 80

http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/en/insights/a-guide-to-setting-up-a-social-enterprise/


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 
'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant 
Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more 
member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton 
International and the member firms are not a worldwide 
partnership. Services are delivered independently by member 
firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of 
one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Update 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 28th November 2017 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in September 2017, to 
update Members with regard to progress against th

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), John Ballman, Malcolm Davies, 
Mary Friend, Nick Martin, Des Moffatt and Kevin Small 
 
 
23.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members to declare any known interests in any matter to be 
considered. No such declarations were made. 
 
24.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
25.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed. 
  
 
26.   Mid Year Treasury Performance 2017/18 

 
The Committee received a joint report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Commercialisation and the Corporate Director, Resources and Growth setting out 
the mid-year Treasury Management performance for 2017/18. 
Resolved – That the mid-year Treasury Management performance as at the end of 
September 2017 be noted. 
 
27.   Corporate Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee received a summary report of risk management activity within the 
Council, including the most recently updated and reformatted Corporate Risk 
Register. It was noted that it was a function of the Audit Committee to provide 
independent assurance to the Council of the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and its overall assurance framework and that this 
report summarised the areas that the Committee might wish to consider in gathering 
this assurance. 
 
The Director of Performance, Organisational Improvement and Communications 
and the Corporate Planning Lead, Resources introduced the report, providing an 
overview of the work done in support of the Council’s Risk Management processes 
and to integrate and align with the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and changes made to the corporate risk management process and 
the Corporate Risk Register following input from members of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Corporate Planning Lead, Resources took members through the detail of the 
report, expanding on the main key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register, attached to the report at Appendix 1, and the respective causes, impacts 



and mitigating actions to reduce likelihood for each of the major identified risk areas. 
 
Councillors Des Moffatt and Kevin Small asked a series of questions including: the 
weightings used before and after mitigation, the quality assurance on mitigation 
measures, the effect of uncertainty from the national political context on risk, and 
the impact of safeguarding issues.  Officers responded at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Moffatt undertook to send an email to officers concerning meetings with 
parishes, to which he had not been invited as chair, to discuss mitigating measures. 
The Chair requested that the email be included alongside the Minutes. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted and that the risk management approach 
and processes and risks captured in the Corporate Risk Register be endorsed. 
(2) That the adjustments to the corporate risk management process and changes to 
the Corporate Risk Register, as reflected in the revised report format and 
presentation, be also endorsed. 
(3) That the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and open 
responses to members’ questions and observations on matters relating to the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Management Strategy and specific issues relating to the 
key risk areas identified in the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
28.   Internal Audit report: Performance and Risk 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the key findings of 
the Internal Audit of the Council’s performance and risk management framework. It 
was noted that the review had identified number of areas where there remained 
opportunities to develop processes and increase the Council’s maturity in relation to 
performance and risk, including: 
The regular integrated review of performance and risk at CMT and LAG level 
The inconsistent culture and practice below CMT level in relation to using 
performance and risk information. 
Although performance culture appears to be improving, as evidenced by the 
ongoing development of performance and risk scorecards for each of the Council’s 
directorates, it was recognised that Heads of Service and Corporate Management 
Team needed to champion performance and risk management at a directorate and 
service level, to ensure required processes embed in the organisation and the 
benefit of performance and risk management is delivered. 
The absence of standards or guidance to determine how performance and risk 
management should be applied to the Council’s partnerships. Issues had been 
identified in relation to a lack of transparent reporting, or lack of KPIs to govern 
these. 
 
As a result, the Internal audit review had found that the impact and materiality of 
Performance and Risk Management was considered high and that satisfactory 
arrangements are in place resulting in a moderate risk to the Council. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Planning Lead Officer was in attendance and provided the 
meeting with a current position statement in relation to the implementation of the 
internal audit recommendations and also responded to members’ questions on 
issues raised regarding identified risk areas, the management response to the audit 
conclusions and key recommendations, and progress in implementing the action 
plan. 
 



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
29.   External Audit: Annual Audit letter 

 
The Committee received the External Auditors’ Annual Audit letter. It was noted that 
it was the intention that the Letter should communicate the key messages of the 
Audit Findings report, considered by the Committee at its last meeting, to the 
Council and to external stakeholders, including members of the public.  
 
Elizabeth Cave, the External Auditors’ Director for the Council, introduced the 
report, summarising the key findings arising from their work at the Council for the 
year ended 31 March 2017, as reported in detail to the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee in the Audit Findings report. Ms Cave made reference to the Council 
needing to continue to review its accounts processes and supporting documentation 
to enable it to meet the requirement to have its accounts audited and opinion issued 
by the earlier deadline next year of July 31st, as set out by the Government. 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That, following the Chair’s announcement that this would be the last Audit 
Committee attended by Elizabeth Cave, this Committee records its appreciation for 
the work of Ms. Cave on behalf of Swindon Borough Council. 
 
30.   External Audit: Progress and update 

 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at November 2017, in respect of the delivery of their 
audit responsibilities. .   
 
The Update report also included a summary of key emerging national issues and 
developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the update report and the summary of key emerging national 
issues and developments be noted. 
 
 
31.   Head of Internal Audit  update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in September 2017, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2017/18 and Internal Audit staffing and resource issues. 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 


